
CASS CITY, MICHIGAN >
IO-M-2W

Motion by Royce Russell, seconded by Robert Russell, the Tuscola County Treasurer notify the supervisors of said
Township advising them of the corrections and a reassessment be made on the following properties as listed. Motion carried.
• ; Statement of lands In Aimer Township, County of Tuscola, delinquent for taxes, rejected by the county treasurer, subject
p approval by the state treasurer.

Dated May 21, 1979. Elgene Keller, treasurer, approved by James C. Dale.

CASS CITY CHRONICLE-THURSDAY, DECEMBER 18,1980 PAGE SEVEN
VASSAR CITY 19,869,000 175,244.58 253,131.06 45,698.70 648,289.72 79,31630
TOTALS • 515,873,642 4,542,565.25 7,556,254.80 1,398,333.23 41,685.32 205,715.56 19,507,226.83 191,75s!l6
COUNTY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE Royce Russell, Robert Russell, J. Benson Collon, Paul Nagy, Chairman, Board of Com-
missioners, Elsie Hicks, Tuscola County Clerk. October 28, 1980.

Years Description County Local
Tax Taxes Taxes

.-1975 l A in NE corner Section 14 T13N R9E 5.35 27.65

;-1976 7.89 30.42
1977 7.83 39.42
1978 10.71 34.57

Special
Assessments

.29

Total
Taxes
33.29

38.31
38.25
45.28

Reason for Rejection Approved

Indefinite
description

6-4-79

6-4-79
6-4-79
6-4-79

Statement of Lands in Aimer Township, County of Tuscola, delinquent taxes, rejected by the county treasurer, subject to
approval by the state treasurer.

Dated June 12, 1980. Elgene Keller, treasurer. Approved by Vern Gulick.

DescriptionYears
,Tax

1977 Com 517 ft S of WVx cor of Section 35 T13N
R9E, th S 288 ft, E 360 ft, N 288 ft, W 360 ft to
P O B

County
Taxes
236.25

Local
Taxes

1,814.56

Special
Assessments

Total
Taxes
2050.81

Reason for Rejection Approved

Tax returned to county
without a description.
Property sold after tax
date to non-prof i t
organization which is
now tax exempt and
they are trying to
avoid paying this tax.

7-7-80

-SSESSMENT STATE
'URISDICTION EQUALIZED
'ILLAGES VALUATION
•-KRON 2,532,494
ARO 29,200,464
ASS CITY 17,949,000
AIRGROVE 3,547,400

5AGETOWN 2,050,600
<INGSTON 2,341,823
MYVILLE 5,730,730
dILLINGTON 6,517,085
'EESE 9,400.975
JNIONVILLE 3,663,236
ITY

'ASSARCITY 19,869,000
ODE
olumn #3 — Sp. Ass'ts.

Fire
Streets

" Library
*'* Moore Drain

TUSCOLA COUNTY 1980 VILLAGE TAX RATES
PER $1000 STATE EQUALIZED VALUATION

OPERATING
9.4769

12.0000
11.0000
11.5000
15.0000
9.0000

10.0000
12.5000
8.0000

11.0000

16.5000

SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS

2.0534*
2.5000**
3.0000**

1.5000*
.5000***

1.0000**

3.9000***

SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS

3.0000*
2.5000**

6.0000***
10.0000**
3.0000***
1.0000***

3.0000*

TOTAL
11.5303
17.5000
16.5000
11.5000
15.0000
16.5000
20.5000
15.5000
10.0000
11.0000

23.4000

AD VALOREM
TAXES

29,200.41
511,008.12
296,158.50
40,795.10
30,759.00
38,640.08

117,479.97
101,014.82
94,009.76
40,295.60

464,934.60

OTHER
51,316.46***

884.34*
63,104.50****

3,630.17*

205.38**
29,708.74***

12,403.15****

Column #4 — Sp. Ass'ts.
Sanitation

** Sewer
*** Hwy. & Water Imp.
**** Municipal & D.P.W. Debt

Column #7 — Other
* Sewer

Sewer & Water
*** Sewer & Garbage
**** Sewer 8. Drain

Sewer, Water & Sp. Ass'ts.

TUSCOLA COUNTY 1980 TABULATION OF TAXES

ASSESSMENT
IURISDICTION
OWNSHIPS

\KRON
•-LMER
.RBELA
OLUMBIA
lAYTON
lENMARK
LKLAND
LLINGTON
LMWOOD
AIRGROVE
REMONT
ILFORD
•JDIAN-
IELDS
UNIATA
INGSTON

COYLTON
AILLINGTON
JOVESTA
USCOLA

'ASSAR
VATERTOWN
;ELLS
'ISNER
iTY

'ASSARCITY
OTALS

STATE
EQUALIZED
VALUATION
35,328,761
25,887,300
20,333,800
27,080,429
14,683,700
42,683,425
33,154,950
10,785,023
18,832,500
27,798,600
18,422,800
24,076,014

43,823,158
15,985,429
11,583,900
11,321,906
25,449,869
11,057,830
25,968,150
17,313,545
12,003,443
9,381,250

13,048,860

19,869,000
515,873,642

ALLOCATED
146,868.73
107,618.68
84,531.67

112,578.76
61,043.08

177,443.53
137,831.76
44,835.50
78,290.47

115,564.34
76,587.26

100,088.81

182,181.63
66,454.63
48,156.59
47,067.43

105,800.20
45,969.61

107,954.79
71,975.87
49,900.71
38,999.73
54,246.72

82,599.41
2,144,589.91

COUNTY

SP. VOTED
BRIDGES
34,968.41
25,623.25
20,126.40
26,804.21
14,533.93
42,248.05
32,816.77
10,675.02
18,640.41
27,515.05
18,234.89
23,830.44

43,376.16
15,822.38
11,465.74
11,206.42
25,190.28
10,945.04
25,703.27
17,136.95
11,881.01
9,285.56

12,915.76

19,666.34
510,611.74

SP.
VOTED
SENIOR
C I T I Z E N
7,065.75
5,177.46
4,066.76
5,416.08
2,936.74
8.536.69
6,630.99
2,157.00
3,766.50
5,559.72
3,684.56
4,815.20

8,764.63
3,197.09
2,316.78
2,264.38
5,089.97
2,211.57
5,193.63
3,462.71
2,400.69
1,876.25
2,609.77

3,973.80
103,174.72

ALLOCATED
55,886.57
42,253.25
33,550.77
43,680.73
24,228.11
67,298.96
52,809.20
17,795.29
29,971.92
45,867.69
30,397.62
38,398.83

71,571.98
26,375.96
19,113.44
18,681.14
41,992.28
18,245.42
41,829.50
27,963.11
19,476.79
15,479.06
20,807.71

SP. VOTED
OPERATING

8,832.19

37,234.10
12,998.60

5,403.87

8,339.58

73,175.91

65,572.46

TOWNSHIP

S P E C I A L
ASSESSMENT

2,030.00

40,404.00

11,811.30
25,032.00

SP. VOTED
ROADS

35,328.76
25,607.72

32,355.07

47,257.62

24,076.01

15,985.43

803,675.33 211,556.71 79,277.30 180,610.61

TUSCOLA COUNTY 1980 TABULATION OF TAXES
SCOLA COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT

OWNSHIPS
.KRON
.LMER
.RBELA
OLUMBIA

DAYTON
DENMARK

LKLAND
LLINGTON
LMWOOD
AIRGROVE
REMONT

-ILFORD
NDIANFIELDS
UNIATA
-INGSTON
.OYLTON
AILLINGTON
TJVESTA

_USCOLA
"'ASSAR
-i/ATERTOWN

VELLS
VISNER
ITY '

'ASSAR CITY
OTALS

STATE
EQUALIZED
V A L U A T I O N
35,328,761
25,887,300
20,0^4,536
26,643,329
14,683,700
42,413,225
31,561,700
10,785,023
10,777,950
27,798,600
18,422,800
24,076,014
43,823,158
15,985,429
11,455,100
7,305,687

25,449,869
11,057,830
18,205,232
17,313,545
12,003,443
9,381,250

13,048,860

19,869,000
493,321,341

A L L O C A T E D
5,179.20
3,795.08
2,938.53
3,905.91
.2,152.63
6,217.78
4,626.95
1,581.08
1,580.05
4,075.27
2,700.78
3,529.54
6,424.47
2,343.46
1,679.32
1,071.01
3,730.95
1,621.08
2,668.89
2,538.17
1,759.70
1,375.29
1,912.96

2,912.80
72,320.90

HURON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT

ALLOCATED SPECIAL EDS P E C I A L ED VO ED.
55,254.18
40,487.74
31,349.65
41,670.17
22,965.31
66,334.28
49,362.50
16,867.78
16,856.71
43,477.01
28,813.26
37,654.89
68,539.42
25,001.21
17,915.78
l' 1,426.09
39,803.60
17,294.45
28,472.98
27,078.38
18,773.38
14,672.28
20,408.41

31,075.12
771,554.58

60,433.38
44,282.82
34,288.18
45,576.08
25,117.94
72,552.06
53,989.44
18,448.86
18,436.76
47,552.29
31,514.04
41,184.43
74,963.89
27,344.67
19,595.09
12,497.11
43,534.55
18,915.52
31,141.87
29,616.55
20,533.09
16,047.57
22,321.37

33,987.91
843,875.47

ASSESSMENT
JURISDICTION EQUALU_E

Ten
TOWNSHIPS VALUATION
AKRON
ALMER
ARBELA
COLUMBIA 437
DAYTON
DENMARK
ELKLAND 1,593
ELLINGTON
E LMWOOD 8,054
FAIRGROVE
FREMONT
GILFORD
INDIANFIELDS '
JUNIATA
KINGSTON
KOYLTON
MILLINGTON
NOVESTA
TUSCOLA
VASSAR
WATERTOWN
WELLS
WISNER
CITY
VASSAR CITY
TOTALS 10,084,

,100

,250

,550

11

900

52.45

191.19

966.55

419.62

1,529.52

7,732.37

1,210.19 9,681.51

TUSCOLA COUNTY 1980 TABULATION OF T A X E S
SAN I LAC COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT SAGINAW COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT

ASSESSMENT
-IRISDICTION
OWNSHIPS
.KRON

-.LMER
..RBELA

OLUMBIA
~>AYTON
'ENMARK
LKLAND

-LLINGTON
LMWOOD
AIRGROVE

-REMONT
LF'ORD

NDIANFIELDS
UNIATA
INGSTON
OYLTON
MLLINGTON

=IOVESTA
-USCOLA
-ASSAR
,'ATERTOWN
.'ELLS
.'ISNER
ITY
ASSAR CITY
"•"TALS

SSESSMENT
IRISDICTION

KRON
LMER
RBELA
GL.UMBIA
-AYTON
ENMARK
LKLAND
1 LINGTON
:MWOOD
AIRGROVE
REMONT
ILFORD
JDIANFIELDS
INIATA
INGSTON
OYLTON

-ILLINGTON
-D VEST A
-J SCOLA
A.SSAR
ATERTOWN
'VELLS
r.'ISNER

.CITY

S T A T E
E Q U A L I Z E D
VALUATION A L L O C A T E D S P E C I A L ED VO ED

128,800

4,016,219
30.24

943.01
108.87

3,394.91
204.53

6,377.76

4,145,019 973.25 3,503.78 6.582.29

A S S E S S M E N T
JURISDICTION

AKRON
ALMER
ARBELA
COLUMBIA
DAYTON
DENMARK
ELKLAND
ELLINGTON
E LMWOOD
FAIRGROVE
FREMONT
GILFORD
INDIANFIELDS
JUNIATA
KINGSTON
KOYLTON
MILLINGTON
NOVESTA
TUSCOLA
VASSAR
WATERTOWN
WELLS
WISNER
CITY
VASSAR CITY
TOTALS

STATE
EQUALIZED
V A L U A T I O N

289,264

270,200

A L L O C A T E D SPECIAL ED.

43.39

40.53

578.53

540.40

DEBT
RETIRE

54.96

51.34

7,762,918 1,164.44 15,525.84 1,474.95

8,322,382 1,248.36 16,644.77 1,581.25

1980 TABULATION OF TAXES FOR TUSCOLA COUNTY - SCHOOL TAXES

80-R-29
Commissioner Robert Russell presented the following

resolution and moved for its adoption. Seconded by Collon
Motion carried.

A RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION HONORING
SHERIFF HUGH MARR

WHEREAS, Sheriff Hugh Marr has for 18 years
dedicated himself to the task of providing quality law en-
forcement services to the people of Tuscola County, and

WHEREAS, during these years he has worked diligently
and unselfishly in the modernization of law enforcement and
crime prevention services through his responsibility as
Sheriff of Tuscola County, and

WHEREAS, through research and personal commit-
ment, he has labored unselfishly to formulate, develop and
administer one of Michigan's outstanding rural law enforce-
ment organizations, and

WHEREAS, throughout these years, he has with honesty
and integrity provided the citizens of Tuscola County with
improving law enforcement services, and

WHEREAS, he has sought to enhance the effectiveness
of his responsibilities to the people of Tuscola County through

WH E R EAS, the Tuscola County Board of Commissioners
recognizes that the condition of existing housing Is an Impor-
tant Community Development need, and

WHEREAS, the Board deems there is a high level of
local Interest in housing rehabilitation,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Tuscola County Board of Commissioners goes on record as
authorizing the submlttal of a HUD FY '81 CDBG Pre-
application for the purposes of receiving a federal grant by
which to ultimately Initiate a housing rehabilitation program
in participating local units, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorizes the Chairman of the Board of.Commlssloners and
the Chairman of the Tuscola County Planning Commission to
execute all necessary paperwork associated with the sub-
mittal of said pre-application.

Seconded by Wenta. Motion carried
80-M-296

Commissioner Kennedy, Chairman of the Claims and Ac-
counts Committee, presented his report:

r f i Motion by Kennedy, seconded by Rayl the report be ac-
the continual development of cooperation and good'reiation- cePted anc* orders drawn for the various amounts. Motion
ships with state, federal and local law enforcement bodies, carried. •
and -- - ~- - Recess for lunch. - — — —

WHEREAS, he has brought honor and respect to this AFTERNOON SESSION - NOVEMBER 12, 1980
County through his valued and honorable service as a partici- A" members presnt.
pant in state and regional activities dedicated to improved 80-M-297
law enforcement, and Ed Goodchild, County Drain Commissioner appeared

WHEREAS, his dedicated service, his unselfish commit- before the Board and presented his 1980 Annual Report,
ment and his untiring efforts have brought the accolades of
his contemporaries, and has contributed to the enrichment of
community life for all citizens of Tuscola County

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
of Commissioners of Tuscola County offer, in the name of the
people of Tuscola County, a unanimous accolade of tribute
and respect to Sheriff Hugh Marr upon the occasion of his
retirement and in recognition of his many unselfish and
dedicated years of public service, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this
resolution be spread upon the minutes of the Official Pro-
ceedings of the Board of Commissioners as a permanent
record of his service and that a copy of this tribute be trans-
mitted to Sheriff Hugh Marr as an enduring example of the
high esteem in which he is held by the Board of Commis-
sioners of Tuscola County and its citizens.

Paul Nagy, chairman; J. Benson Collon, vice-chairman;
Kenneth L. Kennedy, member; Robert Russell, member;
Royce Russell, member; Donna Rayl, member; Margaret
Wenta, member.
80-M-290

Commissioner Kennedy, Chairman of the Finance Com-
mittee, presented a proposed wage schedule for elected and
appointed personnel.

DEPARTMENT HEADS and/or
SUPERVISORY EMPLOYEES

NAME TITLE 198°
Salary

Elgene Keller, Treasurer 17,200
Elsie Hicks, Clerk 17,200

1981
Proposed

18,400
18,400
17,660
17,660
32,210
23,540
21,400
16,910
14,340
13,800

Stanley Henry, Drain Commissioner 16,500
John Marshall, Register of Deeds 16,500
Artis Noel, Prosecutor 30,100
Sheriff 22,000
Undersheriff 20,000
Donald Smith, Magistrate 15,800
Geoffrey Quinn, Animal Control O f f i ce r . . . 13,400
C. Frank Kroswek, Civil Defense Director 12,900
Paul Lefler, Supervisor (Building Codes,
D.P.W., Maintenance) 19,200 20,540
Jacque l ine Larson, Personnel Ad-
ministrator, Board Confidential Secretary 15,800 16,910
Donald Graf, Equalization Director 17,800 19,050
Roland Price, District Crt. Probation Of-
ficer '15,300 16,370
James McCann, Veterans Counselor 14,000 14,980
Geraldine Wilson, Friend of the Court 15,300 16,370
William Corothers, Enforcement Officer
Co-op Reimbursement F.O.C 14,500 15,520
G. Scott Stermer, Chief Ass't Prosecutor.. 20,500 21,940
Kathleen Boyle, Ass't Prosecutor 19,000 20,330
Eric Proschek, Ass't Prosecutor 16,500 17,660
David Meyers, Ass't Prosecutor Co-op
Reimbursement 16,500 17,660
Bernard Lenda, Investigator-Prosecutor
Co-op Reimbursement 15,000 16,050
Clara Peterhans, District Court Recorder. 12,900 13,200
Michael Popp, Construction Inspector. . . . 12,700 13,590
Mardrew Alexander, Electrical inspector. 12,700 13,590
Julius Mails, Plumbing Inspector 14,700 15,730

EMPLOYEES WHO RECEIVE SALARIES AND/OR
SUPPLEMENTS FROM VARIOUS SOURCES

5,000
6,000

5,000
6,420

4,500
9,000

1,000
2,632
4,000

25
15

14,450

4,730
4,280

30
19

7,250 7,750

STATE
EQUALIZED
VALUATION

35,328,761
25,887,300
20,333,800
27,080,429
14,683,700
42,683,425
33,154,950
10,785,023
18,832,500
27,798,600
18,422,800
24,076,014
43,823,158
15,985,429
11,583,900
11,321,906
25,449,869
11,057,830
25,968,150
17,313,545
12,003,443

9,381,250
13,048,860

ALLOCATED
OPERATING
305,017.40
231,881.72
182,943.67
231,479.29
131,634.65
365,747.59
286,947.75
96,219.57

167,463.73
244,810.25
164,729.02
208,088.16
394,402.92
141,984.79
103,340,99
99,010.96

229,048.82
95,370.47

229,500.12
152,983.14
107,586.88

84,170.00
112,958.78

SP. VOTED
OPERATING
509,392.12
397,589.27
284,547.28
375,685.72
264,584.50
633,444.85
426,663.24
161,309.48
237,721.48
417,123.89
368,336.75
367,057.93
679,682.48
226,164.34
149,354.38
176,001.72
356,298.17
142,646.00
342,051.06
223,111.28
213,597.34

141,613.04
,189,147.40

SP. VOTED
DEBT

51,348.22
30,555.58

125,594.98
60,122.63
96,757.16

131,045.71
42,138.03
15,379.39
8,331.34

726.38
1 16,303.05
41,356.37
64,001.93
28,850.74
68,101.59
61,019.55

159,061.68
•14,763,31
63,547.57
46,039,93
75,552.93

35,572.70
16,463.76

S P., VOTED
BLOC. SITE

1,789.74

6,213.68

33,681.90

DRAIN
SPREAD

12,995.04
1,952.62

11,209.39
14,940.01

4.03
7,634.54

171.26
1,047.38

49,169.90

3,666.67

3,869.83
32,096.06
2,723.50

11,013.02
500.00

39,775.36
12,946.95

DRAIN FROM
TOTAL GENERAL FUND

1,290,599.95
956,825.19
893,462.26
977,120.00
657,769.38

1,609,572.18
1,101,922.28

418,671.42
672,610.09

1,007,869.09
844,967.90
890,080.61

1,667,085.42
583,394.53
493,479.40
453,684.99

1,086,135.98
368,482.47
936,004.27
614,853.04
521,462.54

359,091,48
453,792.64

6,575.00
976.46

5,770.00
7,435.63

10.88
6,412.97

100.85
548.54

24,285.81

1,833.33

8,140.33
16,426.35
1,281.43
5,483.33

250.00
19,161.05
7,749.90

W. Wallace Kent Jr., Probate Judge
Richard Kern, District Judge
Patr ick Joslyn, 54th Circuit Judge
(Tuscola)
(Lapeer)
Kenneth Gangler, 54th Circuit Court
Reporter (Tuscola)
(Lapeer)
Opal Hunter, Juvenile Division Director..
Court Bailiffs (full day)
half day
Board of Commissioners (2 yrs.), Chair-
man

1980 — + 40/per diem, + mileage; 1981 -t-40/per diem +
mileage.

Members — 1980 — 6,500, + 40/per diem + mileage; 1981
— 6,950, +40/per diem + mileage.

Canvassing board — 1980 — 40 per diem + mileage; 1981
— 40 per diem f mileage.

Planning Commission — 1980 — 20 per diem + mileage;
1981 — 25 per diem + mileage.

Jury Board — 1980 — Full day 30 per diem, half day 20
per diem; 1981 — Full day 30 per diem, half day 25 per diem.

Dept. Public Works — 1980 — Full day 30 per diem, half
day 20 per diem + mileage; 1981 — Full day 30 per diem, half
day 25 per diem + mileage.

Screening Commission — 1980 — 30 per diem + mileage;
1981 — 30 per diem + mileage. -

East Central Michigan Planning & Development Comm.
1980 — 20 per diem; 1981 — 25 per diem.

Health Systems Agency — 1980 — 20 per diem; 1981 — 25
per diem. ,

Commission on Aging — 1980 — 20 per diem; 1981 — 25
per diem.
Road Commission Chairman — + mileage 3,500 3,750
Members — + mileage 3,300 3,530
Social Services Board, three members 2,400 2,570

Motion by Wenta, seconded by Kennedy, the recommen-
dation of the Finance Committee be approved.

Roll call vote: Wenta, yes; Royce Russell, yes; Kennedy,
yes; Nagy, yes; Rayl, yes; Robert Russell, yes; Collon, yes.
7 ''es, 0 none. Motion carried.
80-M-291

Minutes of October 14, 1980 were reviewed.
Motion by Rayl, seconded by Collon, the minutes be ap-

proved as typed. Motion carried.
80-M-292

Monthly and quarterly reports were received from the
County Treasurer.

Motion by Collon, seconded by Wenta, the reports be
received and placed on file. Motion carried.

Minutes were read and approved.
80-M-293

Motion by Rayl, seconded by Robert Russell, the first
meeting in November be held November 12,1980. Motion car-
ried.
80-M-294

Motion by Robert Russell, seconded by Rayl, we adjourn
to Nov. 12, 1980 at 10:00 a.m. Motion carried.
Elsie Hicks, Clerk Paul Nan.yt Chairman

NOVEMBER 12, 1980
Meeting of the Tuscola County Board of Commissioners

was called to order by the Chairman Paul Nagy.
Prayer by Commissioner Nagy.
Pledge to the Flag.
Roll Call: District No. 1, Donna Rayl, Present; District

No. 2, Royce Russell, Present; District No. 3, Paul Naqy,
Present; District No. 4, J. Benson Collon, Present; District
No. 5, Margaret Wenta, Present; District No. 6, Robert
Russell, Present; District No. 7, Kenneth L. Kennedy, Pres-
ent.

Motion by Collon, seconded by Royce Russell that
$47,500.00 be transferred from Revenue Sharing funds to Jhe
County Road Commission as a budgeted appropriation for
local road maintenance. Motion carried,

Commissioner Rayl presented the following Resolution

F' AUTHORIZATION TO SUBM.T FY '8,
HUD CDBG PRE-APPLICATION

Motion by Rayl, seconded by Robert Russell the report
be accepted and placed on file. Motion carried.
80-M-298

Motion by Kennedy, seconded by Wenta, the proposed
1981 Co-Op Reimbursement Program Application between
the Prosecuting Attorney and the Department of Social Ser-
vices in the amount of $74,945.00 be approved. Motion car-
ried.
80-M-299

A request was received from the Co-Op Extension Office
for the Agronomist to attend an Environmental Protection
Agency in Chicago, November 19-21, 1980.

Motion by Robert Russell, seconded by Wenta he be al-
lowed to attend. Motion carried.
80-M-300

Motion by Wenta, seconded by Collon that we submit the
amended Title III Energy Grant to the "Technical
Assistance for Buildings Owned by Units of Local Govern-
ments" in the amount of $7,650.00 (instead of $11,342.00) and
the Chairman be authorized to sign. Motion carried.
80-M-301

Motion by Kennedy, seconded by Robert Russell that
$12,500.00 be transferred from Contingency Account of
General Fund to Child Care Probate Fund as a supplement to
the 1980 appropriation. Motion carried.
80-M-302

The Chairman declared the nominations open for a
member to the County Library Board (5 year term).

Commissioner Robert Russell presented the name of
Kenneth Priestley in nomination.

Motion by Rayl, seconded by Royce Russell the nomina-
tions be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Kenneth
Priestley. Motion carried.
80-M-303

The Chairman declared the nominations open for 4
members to the Tuscola County Planning Commission for a 3
year term.

Commissioner Royce Russell presented the name of Ed
Karr in nomination.

Commissioner Wenta presented the name of Edward
Cole in nomination.

Commissioner Kennedy presented the name of Earl
Beagle in nomination.

Commissioner Rayl presented the name of Richard
Dehmel in nomination.

Motion by Collon, seconded by Wenta the nominations be
closed and unanimous ballots be cast for Ed Karr, Edward
Cole, Earl Beagle and Richard Dehmel. Motion carried.
80-M-304

The Chairman declared the nominations open for 1
member to the T uscola County Road Commission Board for a
6 year term.

Commissioner Rayl presented the name of Bill Tuckey in
nomination.

Motion by Robert Russell, seconded by Royce Russell the
nominations be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Bill
Tuckey. Motion carried.
80-M-305

The Chairman declared the nominations open for 3
members to the Department of Public Works for 3 year
terms.

Commissioner Rayl presented the name of Robert Balzer
in nomination.

Commissioner Collon presented the name of Don Duggar
in nomination.

Motion by Wenta, seconded by Royce Russell the
nominations be closed and unanimous ballots be cast for
Robert Balzer, Don Duggar and J. Benson Collon. Motion
carried.
80-M-306

The Chairman declared the nominations open for a
member to the Social Services Board for a 3 year term.

Commissioner Kennedy presented the name of Charles
Woodcock in nomination.

Motion by Rayl, seconded by Robert Russell the nomina-
tions be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Charles
Woodcock. Motion carried.

The Chairman declared the nominations open for 4
members to the Community Mental Health Services Board.

Commissioner Rayl presented the name of Dorothy
Mantey in nomination.

Commissioner Wenta presented the name of Florence
Carpenter in nomination.

Commissioner Royce Russell presented the name of Iris
Tuckey in nomination.

Commissioner Robert Russell the name of Arnold Krum-
nauer in nomination.

Commissioner Collon presented the name of Allen Jones
in nomination.

A ballot vote was taken with Dorothy Mantey, Florence
Carpenter, Iris Tuckey and Arnold Krumnauer being
declared the winners.
80-M-307

The Chairman declared the nominations open for 1
member to the Mental Health Services Board to fill a term to
1982.

Commissioner Wenta presented the name of Ina Green-
field in nomination.

Motion by Rayl, seconded by Royce Russell the nomina-
tions be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for Ina Green-
field. Motion carried.
80-M-308

The Chairman declared the nominations open for 1
member to the County Board of Health for a 5 year term.

Commissioner Royce Russell presented the name of
Maynard McConkey in nomination.

Motion by Collon, seconded by Robert Russell the
nominations be closed and a unanimous ballot be cast for
Maynard McConkey. Motion carried.
80-M-309

Minutes of October 28, 1980 were reviewed.
Motion by Rayl, seconded by Robert Russell the minutes

be approved as typed. Motion carried.
Minutes were read and approved.

80-M-310 *
Motion by Wenta, seconded by Robert Russell we ad-

journ to November 25, 1980 at 10:00 a.m. Motion carried.
Elsie Hicks, Clerk Paul Nagy, Chairman

NOVEMBER 25, 1980
Meeting of the Tuscola County Board of Commissioners

was called to order by the Chairman, Paul Nagy.
Prayer by Commissioner Nagy.
Pledge to the Flag.
Roll Call: District 1, Donna Rayl, present; District 2,

Royce Russell, present; District 3, Paul Nagy, present;
District 4, J. Benson Collon, present; District 5, Margaret
Wenta, present; District 6, Robert Russell, present; District
7, Kenneth L. Kennedy, present.
80-M-311

A letter was received from County Clerk Elsie Hicks.
Motion by Kennedy, seconded by Rayl, the letter be

received and placed on record. Motion carried.
Tuscola County Board of Commissioners:

I would like to thank each one of you for the pay increase
you granted for me for next year,

I appreciate your kind consideration especially In this
uncertain financial time for our county.

I trust that our office will continue to give the public effi-
cient and pleasant service.

Yours sincerely,
'Elsie

Continued on page 8.


